### GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU Abstract PUBLIC SERVICES – Temporary Posts of Junior Assistant, Steno-Typist and Typists in the Co-operative Audit Department – Adhoc Rules – Issued.

# FINANCE (TH&CA) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No.1057

Dated 27<sup>th</sup> September 1990 READ :

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.677, Cooperation Department, Dated.22.11.1978
- 2. G.O.Ms.No.550 Food and Cooperation Department, Dated.7.9.1979
- 3. From the Director of Co-operative Audit Letter No.RC.5349/89/PA3 Dated.26.6.1989.
- 4. From the Secretary, Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission Letter No.4834/BA1/88 Dated.23.04.1990.

### ORDER :

With a view to ensuring audit of all the Co-operative Societies independent of the Administrative Department, the Government in the orders read above, have ordered the creation of a separate Department of Co-operative Audit called the Department of Co-operative Audit and its head called the Director of Co-operative Audit. The entire department was placed under the control of the Finance Department as and Administrative Department of the Secretariat. The Director of Co-operative Audit started functioning with effect from 17.6.1981.

. . . . . .

Since the office of the Director of Co-operative Audit is likely to continue for some more years to come and as getting the services of competent and suitable staff for this office from various departments has become difficult it is considered necessary to create separate cadre of staff for the office of the Director of Co-operative Audit and to frame adhoc rules for the various categories of posts in the Directorate. The Government accordingly frame adhoc rules for the posts of Junior Assistant, Steno-Typist and Typist in the Directorate of Co-operative Audit, Madras,

3. The following Notification will be published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette :-

### NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby make the following rules ;-

The rules hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 17<sup>th</sup> June 1981.

#### RULES

The General and Special Rules applicable to the holders of permanent posts of Junior Assistants and Typists including Steno-Typist in the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service shall apply to the holders of the temporary posts of Junior Assistants and Typists including Steno-Typists in the Co-operative Audit Department, sanctioned from time to time subject to the modifications specific in the following rules.

2. Constitution - The posts of Junior Assistants and Typists including Steno-Typists in the Co-operative Audit Department shall constitute a temporary addition to categories 14 and 17, respectively, of the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service.

3. Appointment – Appointment to the posts shall be made by direct recruitment and the State shall be taken as a single unit for such appointment.

4. Appointing authority – The appointing authority for the posts shall be the Assistant Director of Co-operative Audit.

5. Transfer and Postings – Transfer and postings of Junior Assistant and Typists including Steno-Typists from one circle to another circle shall be made by the Director of Co-operative Audit.

6. Pay – The holders of the posts specified in column (1) of the Table below shall be paid a monthly pay calculated in the scale of pay specified in the corresponding entries in column (2) thereof.

SI.	Posts	Scale of pay		
No.				
		From 17.6.1981	From 1.10.1984	From 1.6.88
		To 30.09.1984	To 31.05.1988	onwards
1.	Junior Assistant	Rs.350-10-420-15-	Rs.610-20-730-25-	Rs.975-25-1150-
		600	955-30-1075	30-1660
2.	Typist	Rs.350-10-420-15-	Rs.610-20-730-25-	Rs.975-25-1150-
		600 (with Special	955-30-1075 (with	30-1660 (with
		Pay)	special pay)	special pay)
3.	Steno-Typist	Rs.350-10-420-15-	Rs.610-20-730-25-	Rs.975-25-1150-
		600 (with Special	955-30-1075 (with	30-1660 (with
		Pay)	special pay)	special pay)

# THE TABLE

Savings : Nothing contained in these rules shall adversely affect any person appointed to the post prior to the date of publication of these rules in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.

N.Narayanan, Secretary to Government

/True copy/